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BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON ETHICS
STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION ON ETHICS

Inre SHERRI MacDONALD, )
) Complaint No. 21-133

Respondent. )

)

)

ORDER FINDING PROBABLE CAUSE

Based on the preliminary investigation of the complaint, the Commission on Ethics
departs from the recommendation of the Commission's Advocate and finds that there is probable
cause to believe the Respondent, as the Town Clerk, Administrator/Clerk to the Special Master
Judge, and Public Records Custodian for the Town of Yankeetown, violated Section 112.3 13(6),
Florida Statutes, by amending her employment contract to provide for greater benefits than
originally bargained for and being involved in the decision not to properly present the contract
amendment to the Town Council for a vote.

Therefore, the Commission on Ethics orders a public hearing as to whether the
Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth in the paragraph above. A
formal notice of hearing of the matters on which probable cause has been found will be prepared
and sent to the Respondent and to the Advocate.

In addition, the Commission finds, based on the preliminary investigation of the
complaint and on the recommendation of the Commission's Advocate, that there is no probable
cause to believe the Respondent violated Article II, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution, by

amending her employment contract in a manner contrary to the public's interest and being



involved in the decision not to properly present the contract amendment to the Town of
Yankeetown Council for a vote; and that there is no probable cause to believe the Respondent
violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by writing vague headings for agenda items in
order to discourage public comment and ensure that the items proceeded in accordance with the
Mayor's preferences, as alleged in the complaint. Thus, the allegations of this paragraph will not
be at issue in any hearing held in this matter.

Under Commission Rule 34-5.020, F.A.C., the Commission may resolve a complaint
proceeding through a stipulation, settlement, or consent order entered into by the Respondent and
the Commission’s Advocate and approved by the Commission. If the Respondent wishes to
pursue a settlement of this case, she should contact the Commission’s Advocate at (850) 414-
3300 to discuss the terms of a possible settlement.

ORDERED by the State of Florida Commission on Ethics meeting in executive session

on Friday, January 21, 2022.
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cc: Ms. Sherri MacDonald, Respondent
Ms. Elizabeth A. Miller, Commission Advocate
Mr. Adam P. McNiece, Complainant



